

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL and ANDREA McCLUNG,
Petitioners,
v.

CITY OF SUMNER, WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MALCOLM S. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM C. SEVERSON
999 THIRD AVENUE SUITE 3210
SEATTLE, WA 98104-4049
TELEPHONE: (206) 838-4191
FACSIMILE: (206) 838-4193

*Counsel for Petitioners Daniel &
Andrea McClung*

March 2, 2009

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ..	6
A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>DOLAN V. CITY OF TIGARD</i> AND WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS HOLDING THAT PERMIT CONDITIONS REQUIRING PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES ARE SUBJECT TO <i>DOLAN</i> 'S HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	8

B. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE APPLICATION OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO MONETARY LAND USE EXACTIONS.	13
C. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S IMPLIED CONTRACT THEORY IS A SUBTERFUGE TO EVADE THE DOCTRINE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Ninth Circuit Order Amending Opinion and Denying Rehearing and Amended Opinion, dated December 1, 2008	1a
Appendix B: District Court Judgment in a Civil Case, dated February 21, 2007	23a
Appendix C: District Court Order Granting Summary Judgment, February 16, 2007 . . .	25a
Appendix D: Ordinance No. 1620	51a
Appendix E: December 27, 1995 Letter to D. McClung from W. Shoemaker, P.E.	55a
Appendix F: December 7, 1995 Memorandum to L. MacDonald and M. Wilson from B. Shoemaker	57a
Appendix G: Record of Proceedings, taken June 13, 2002	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<p><i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i>, 277 Ill.App.3d 926, 661 N.E.2d 380 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 519 U.S. 976 10</p> <p><i>Anderson v. Spear</i>, 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. den.</i>, 543 U.S. 956 (2004) 13</p> <p><i>Armstrong v. United States</i>, 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 12, 21</p> <p><i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i>, 103 Wn.App. 721, 14 P.3d 172 (2000), <i>aff'm on other grounds</i>, <i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i>, 146 Wn.2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002) 10, 14, 17</p> <p><i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i>, 538 U.S. 216 (2003) 10, 14</p> <p><i>Christopher Lake Dev. Co. v. St. Louis County</i>, 35 F.3d 1269 (8th Cir. 1994) 16</p> <p><i>City of Olympia v. Drebick</i>, 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 802 (2006) 11</p> <p><i>Clark v. City of Albany</i>, 137 Or.App. 293, 904 P.2d 185 (1995) 14</p> <p><i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. Sacramento</i>, 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. den.</i>, 504 U.S. 931 (1992) 13</p>
--

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S.</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. den.</i> , 535 U.S. 1096 (2002)	13
<i>Country Joe, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 560 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 1997)	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	13
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 50 Cal.Rptr.2d 242, 911 P.2d 429 (1996), <i>cert. den.</i> , 519 U.S. 929 (1996)	14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 17
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 187 Ariz. 479, 930 P.2d 993 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	11, 13
<i>Honesty in Envtl. Analysis & Legislation (HEAL) v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn.App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999)	14
<i>Lambert v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)	18, 20

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12, 18
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 257 Kan. 566, 894 P.2d 836 (1995)	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>County of Du Page</i> , 165 Ill.2d 25, 649 N.E.2d 384 (1995)	10
<i>Parking Ass'n of Georgia v. City of Atlanta</i> , 264 Ga. 764, 450 S.E.2d 200 (1994), <i>cert. den.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	8
<i>Rogers Mach., Inc. v. Washington County</i> , 181 Or.App. 369, 45 P.3d 966 (2002), <i>cert. den.</i> , 538 U.S. 906 (2003)	15
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. den.</i> , 545 U.S. 1104 (2005)	13
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr.2d 269, 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002) .	11
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. S.F. City & County</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	12, 13

<i>Schultz v. City of Grants Pass,</i> 131 Or.App. 220, 884 P.2d 569 (1994)	10
<i>Simpson v. City of North Platte,</i> 206 Neb. 240, 292 N.W.2d 297 (1980)	10
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz,</i> --- So.2d ---, 2009 WL 47009 (Fla.App. 2009) .	14
<i>Tapps Brewing Inc., et al. v. City of Sumner,</i> 482 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (2007)	1
<i>Tapps Brewing, Inc. v. City of Sumner,</i> 106 Wn. App. 79, 22 P.3d 280 (2001)	4
<i>Tapps Brewing Co., Inc. v. City of Sumner,</i> 125 Wn. App. 1024, 2005 WL 151932, 2005 Wash. App. LEXIS 158 (2005) (unpublished opinion)	5
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship,</i> 47 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 497, 135 S.W.3d 620 (2004)	9, 13
<i>U.S. v. Scott,</i> 450 F.3d 863 (9 th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United Dev. Corp. v. City of Mill Creek,</i> 106 Wn.App. 681, 26 P.3d 943 (2001), <i>rev. den.</i> , 35 P.3d 380 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.,</i> 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	13

Upton v. Town of Hopkinton,
157 N.H. 115, 945 A.2d 670 (2008) 16

Washington Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Washington,
236 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001), modified on rehearing en banc, 271 F.3d 835, aff'd on other grounds, *Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington*, 538 U.S. 216 (2003) 14

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980) 10, 14, 15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend V 1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

City of Tigard Comm. Devel. Code § 18.120.180.A.8 9

Sumner Municipal Code § 13.36.050 3

Sumner Ordinance No. 1603 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan H. Adler, MONEY OR NOTHING: THE ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OF UNCOMPENSATED LAND USE CONTROLS, 49 B.C. L. Rev. 301 (2008) 16

Carlos A. Ball & Laurie Reynolds, EXACTIONS AND BURDEN DISTRIBUTION IN TAKINGS LAW, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1513 (2006)	6
Abraham Bell and Gideon Parchomovsky, GIVINGS, 111 Yale L.J. 547 (2001)	15
J. David Breemer, THE EVOLUTION OF THE “ESSENTIAL NEXUS,” 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002)	7
Mark Fenster, TAKINGS FORMALISM AND REGULATORY FORMULAS: EXACTIONS AND THE CONSEQUENCES OF CLARITY, 92 Cal. L. Rev. 609 (2004)	7
Steven A. Haskins, CLOSING THE <i>DOLAN</i> DEAL—BRIDGING THE LEGISLATIVE - ADJUDICATIVE DIVIDE, 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006)	6
James E. Holloway & Donald C. Guy, THE CLIMAX OF TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE IN THE REHNQUIST COURT ERA, 16 Penn St. Envtl. L. Rev. 115 (2007)	6
John C. Keene, WHEN DOES A REGULATION “GO TOO FAR?”, 14 Penn St. Envtl. L. Rev. 397 (2006) ..	7
Michael B. Kent, Jr., CONSTRUING THE CANON: AN EXEGESIS OF REGULATORY TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE AFTER <i>LINGLE V. CHEVRON</i> , 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 63 (2008)	6

Jane C. Needleman, NOTE, EXACTIONS: EXPLORING EXACTLY WHEN <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> SHOULD BE TRIGGERED, 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1563 (2006) . . .	6
Sarah B. Nelson, COMMENT, <i>LINGLE V. CHEVRON USA, INC.</i> , 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 281 (2006) .	7
D.S. Pensley, NOTE, REAL CITIES, IDEAL CITIES, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 699 (2006)	6
Daniel Pollak, REGULATORY TAKINGS: THE SUPREME COURT TRIES TO PRUNE AGINS WITHOUT STEPPING ON <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> , 33 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 925 (2006).	13
Lauren Reznick, NOTE, THE DEATH OF <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> ?, 87 B.U. L. Rev. 725 (2007)	6
Alan Romero, ENDS AND MEANS IN TAKINGS LAW AFTER <i>LINGLE V. CHEVRON</i> , 23 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 333 (2008)	6
W. Barr, H. Weissmann, J. Frantz, THE GILD THAT IS KILLING THE LILY, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2005)	7
